









## COMPANHIA ENERGÉTICA DE MINAS GERAIS - CEMIG

## LISTED COMPANY CNPJ 17.155.730/0001-64 NIRE 31300040127

## MATERIAL FACT

COMPANHIA ENERGÉTICA DE MINAS GERAIS – CEMIG ("Cemig"), a publicly-held company, with shares traded on the São Paulo, New York and Madrid stock exchanges, hereby announces, pursuant to Instruction No. 358 of the Brazilian Securities Commission, of January 3, 2002, as amended, to the Brazilian Securities Commission (CVM), to B3 S.A. – Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão ("B3") and to the market in general, that its associate Renova Energia S.A. ("Renova") has disclosed, on this date, the following Material Fact:

"Renova Energia SA (RNEW3; RNEW4; RNEW11) (the" Company "or "Renova"), pursuant to Instruction No. 358 of the Brazilian Securities Commission of January 3, 2002, as amended, communicates to the Brazilian Securities Commission (CVM), B3 S.A. – Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão, its shareholders, the market in general and other stakeholders who became aware of the tax assessment issued by the Department of Federal Revenue of Brazil ("RFB") against the Company, based on the "Disposal Operation", questioning the calculation of the amount of Corporate Income Tax ("IRPJ"), Social Contribution on Net Income ("CSLL") and Withholding Income Tax ("IRRF") allegedly due by the Company, due to non-proof of expenses, non-payment of Corporate Income Tax on the estimated calculation basis and non-proof of operating costs and expenses.

Said assessment states the amounts of BRL 8,036,715.86 as Corporate Income Tax, BRL 2,893,217.69 as Social Contribution on Net Income and BRL 78,387,828.86 as Withholding Income Tax, including, in all cases, fines and interest.

The Company shall analyze in detail the grounds for said infraction notice, together with its legal advisors and, according to such analysis, shall challenge such infraction notice within the regulatory period.

For now, the Company reiterates its commitment to disclose, in a timely manner, any and all facts that are of interest to its shareholders and the market in general, pursuant to Article 2 of Instruction No. 358/2002 of the Brazilian Securities Commission."

Belo Horizonte, October 30, 2019.

Maurício Fernandes Leonardo Júnior Chief Financial and Investor Relations Officer